MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 132.

Спар. 132.

Resolve providing for the payment of certain claims against the United States for recruiting soldiers in this state.

Resolved. That the governor and council be and are hereby authorized to audit the claims for personal services and necessary personal expenses incurred by persons, other than those who have been commissioned as officers in the service of the United States. who were authorized by the adjutant general to enlist soldiers in the regiments or batteries raised by the United States within this state, not included in the ten regiments raised under the act of April twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred sixty-one; and to such of the claimants as shall make a statement under oath of the number of soldiers they have recruited, and the disposition made of the same, and also of the sum or sums or other advantages, if any, which they have directly or indirectly received or will receive for such soldiers or for recruiting the same; and the governor and council are authorized to allow such compensation as they may deem just and proper, not exceeding the sum generally allowed and paid for similar services in raising the first ten regiments under the act When audited and allowed as aforesaid, the governor and council are authorized to draw their warrants and advance from the treasury of this state, on the credit of the United States, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, in payment of the several claimants, such amounts as may be found due. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as a recognition by this state of any claim against said state, rendering them liable or responsible for services or expenses in enlisting soldiers in the service aforesaid.

[Approved February 26, 1862.]

Chapter 133.

A resolve authorizing the governor to adjust and release certain claims of this state against the United States.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and are hereby authorized to cause any and all claims which this state have against the United States to be audited, allowed and determined; and when the same have been so audited, allowed and determined, the governor is hereby authorized and empowered to execute a release to the United States of so much of the liquidated and determined claims aforesaid against the United States, as will pay and satisfy the quota of the direct tax apportioned to this state by the act of congress passed August fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

[Approved February 28, 1862.]

United States, certain claims against, for the payment of.

Authorized to adjust and release certain claims against the U. S. for payment of tax against the state.